

No. 01-1243

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BORDEN RANCH PARTNERSHIP;  
ANGELO K. TSAKOPOULOS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS  
OF ENGINEERS; UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF  
STATE WETLANDS MANAGERS IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

PATRICK A. PARENTEAU\*  
VERMONT LAW SCHOOL  
South Royalton, VT 05068  
(802) 763-8303

*\*Counsel of Record  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. WETLAND CONSERVATION IS IN THE NATIONAL INTEREST .....	4
II. THE CLEAN WATER ACT REFLECTS A THOUGHTFUL CONGRESSIONAL BALANCING OF FEDERAL AND STATE RESPONSIBILITIES TO ACHIEVE THE NATION'S WATER QUALITY GOALS .....	7
A. Reducing Federal Jurisdiction Under the Clean Water Act Disrupts State Programs and Frustrates the Federalism Goals of the Clean Water Act.....	9
B. The 404 Permit Program Has Proven an Effective Tool for Accomplishing the National Goal of "No Net Loss" of Wetlands...	10
III. DEEP-RIPPING IN JURISDICTIONAL WETLANDS IS A REGULATED ACTIVITY UNDER CWA SECTION 404 .....	12
A. Bulldozers and Tractors Equipped with Mechanical Devices That Break Apart and Redistribute Soil, Rock, Sand, Clay and Biological Materials are "Point Sources".....	13
B. Redistribution of Soil, Rock, Sand, Clay and Surficial Material Constitutes the "Addition of Fill Material" to Waters of The United States.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Agencies’ Interpretation That “Discharge” Includes “Redeposit” Is Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	17
IV. ACTIVITIES THAT CONVERT WETLANDS TO DRYLANDS DO NOT QUALIFY FOR THE “NORMAL FARMING” EXEMPTION UNDER SECTION 404(f).....	21
A. Deep-Ripping Is Not a “Normal” Farming or Ranching Practice Within the Meaning of Section 404(f)(1).....	23
B. The Conversion of Wetlands to Drylands is Subject to the “Recapture” Provision of Section 404(f)(2).....	26
C. The Agencies’ Interpretation Limiting the Section 404(f) Exemption to Established Farming Practices That Do Not Convert Wetlands to Drylands is Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) .....	19
<i>Avoyelles Sportman's League v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1265 (2002) .....	18, 25, 28
<i>Bayou Marcus Livestock v. U.S. EPA</i> , 20 Env't'l L.Rep. 20445 (N.D. Fla. 1989) .....	27
<i>Borden Ranch Partnership v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. CIV. S97-0858 GEBJFM, 1999WL 1797329 (Nov. 8, 1999) .....	12, 15, 25
<i>Borden Ranch Partnership v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	25, 26
<i>CARE v. Southview Farms, Inc.</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2nd Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	18, 19, 25, 28
<i>In Re Carsten</i> , 211 B.R. 719 (Bkrtcy.D. Mt. 1997) .....	27
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. EPA</i> , 612 F.2d 1232 (10th Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>North Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	30
<i>NRDC v. Callaway</i> , 392 F.Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975) .....	22
<i>Pronsolino v. Marcus</i> , 291 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>PUD No.1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dep't of Ecology</i> , 114 S.Ct. 1900 (1994).....	7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rybachek v. U.S. EPA</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990).....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Akers</i> , 785 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1986).....	23, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Brace</i> , 41 F.3d 117 (3rd Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 115 S.Ct. 2610 (1995) .....	14, 24
<i>United States v. Cumberland Farms of Conn.</i> , 647 F.Supp. 166, <i>aff'd</i> , 826 F.2d 1151 (1st Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 108 S.Ct. 1016 (1988) .....	27
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Fleming Plantation</i> , 12 ERC 1705 (E.D. La. 1978).....	13
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 373 F.Supp. 665 (M.D. Fla. 1974) .....	13
<i>United States v. Huebner</i> , 725 F.2d 1235 (7th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 106 S.Ct. 62 (1986).....	13, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Larkins</i> , 852 F.2d 814 (6th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 109 S.Ct. 107 (1986).....	24, 27
<i>United States v. MCC of Florida</i> , 772 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. granted, vacated on other grounds</i> , 107 S.Ct. 1968 (1987).....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Newdunn Associates</i> , 195 F.Supp.2d 751 (E.D. Va. 2002) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 106 S.Ct. 455 (1985) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Sinclair Oil Co.</i> , 767 F.Supp. 200 (D. Mt. 1990).....	13
<i>United States v. Weisman</i> , 489 F.Supp. 1331 (M.D. Fla. 1980).....	13

## FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

## 33 U.S.C.

Section 1251(a) .....	7
Section 1251(a)(2).....	7
Section 1311.....	7
Section 1311(a) .....	12
Section 1313(b)(1)(C).....	7
Section 1314.....	7
Section 1341(a) .....	8
Section 1344(a) .....	15
Section 1344(f)(1)(A).....	23
Section 1344(f)(2).....	23, 26
Section 1344(g) .....	8
Section 1361.....	28
Section 1362(14) .....	13, 22
Section 1362(16) .....	15

## 33 C.F.R.

Section 323.2(c).....	19
Section 323.2(e) .....	15
Section 323.2(f) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Section 323.4(a)(1)(ii) .....	24
Section 323.4(a)(1)(iii) .....	24
Section 325.5(c).....	8
Section 325.5(c)(3) .....	8
40 C.F. R.	
Section 232.2(g) .....	19
Section 232.3(c)(1)(ii)(A).....	24
39 Fed. Reg. 12119 (April 3, 1974) .....	20
42 Fed. Reg. 37145 (July 19, 1977).....	20
58 Fed. Reg. 45008 (Aug. 13, 1993).....	20
66 Fed. Reg. 4550 (Jan. 17, 2001).....	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Legislative History:	
123 Cong. Rec. S26697 (Aug. 4, 1977).....	6, 21
123 Cong. Rec. H30994 (Sept. 26, 1977) .....	6
S.Rep. No. 370, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. 10 (1977) .....	6
1977 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News (95 Stat.) 4326.....	23
Congressional Research Service, <i>Clean Water Act</i> <i>§401: Background and Issues</i> (Oct. 4, 1998) at <a href="http://cnie.org/NLE/CRSreports/water/h20-3.cfm">http://cnie.org/NLE/CRSreports/water/h20-3.cfm</a> .....	9
Dahl, T.E., <i>Wetland Losses in the United States</i> <i>1780's to 1980's</i> , U.S. Department of Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service (1990).....	10, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Engels, State Environmental Standard-Setting: Is There a “Race” and Is It to the “Bottom?” 48 Hastings. L.J. 271 (1997).....	9
Hey, D.L. and Philippi, N.S., 1995 Flood Reduction through Wetland Restoration: The Upper Mississippi River Basin as a Case History. Restoration Ecology 3:4 (2000).....	5
Houck and Rolland, “Federalism in Wetlands Regulation: A Consideration Of Delegation Of Clean Water Act Section 404 and Related Programs To The States, 54 Md. L. Rev. 1242 (1995) ...	4, 8, 22
Joint Memorandum to the Field Regarding the Applicability of Exemptions under section 404(f) to Deep-Ripping Activities in Wetlands, Dec. 12, 1996 (re-issued as Regulatory Guidance Letter (RGL) No. 96-02).....	28
National Research Council, National Academy of Sciences, <i>Compensating Wetland Losses Under the Clean Water Act 1</i> (2002).....	11
Niering, W.A., Endangered, Threatened and Rare Wetland Plants and Animals in the Continental United States, in D.D. Hook ed., <i>The Ecology and Management of Wetlands</i> , Vol. 1., <i>Ecology of Wetlands</i> (1988) .....	4
Office of Technology Assessment, U.S. Congress, <i>Wetlands: Their Use and Regulation</i> 48 (1983).....	4
Opinion of the EPA General Counsel (Aug 3, 1973) 1973 WL 21951 .....	22
Regulatory Guidance Letter No. 86-01 (Feb. 11, 1986) at <a href="http://www.spk.usace.army.mil/cespk-co/regulatory/RGLs/86-01.html">http://www.spk.usace.army.mil/cespk-co/regulatory/RGLs/86-01.html</a> .....	28, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Scientific Assessment and Strategy Team, <i>Science for Floodplain Management into the 21st Century</i> (June 1994) .....	5
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Welcome to the Corps of Engr’s 1993 Flood Data, Feb. 19, 1998 at <a href="http://www.ws.army.mil/El/flood/fl93home.html">http://www.ws.army.mil/El/flood/fl93home.html</a> .....	5
U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Paper on Wetlands Loss in the United States, available at <a href="http://wetlands.fws.gov/sandT/download/SandTpaper.pdf">http://wetlands.fws.gov/sandT/download/SandTpaper.pdf</a> .....	8
USDA, Natural Resources Conservation Service, 1997 Natural Resources Inventory (Revised Dec. 2000) at <a href="http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/technical/NRI/1997/summary-report/report.pdf">http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/technical/NRI/1997/summary-report/report.pdf</a> .....	11
U.S. Department of Interior, <i>Status and Trends of Wetlands in the Coterminous United States 1986 to 1987</i> (Jan. 9, 2001) at <a href="ftp://wetlands.fws.gov/status-trends/SandT2000Report_lowres.pdf">ftp://wetlands.fws.gov/status-trends/SandT2000Report_lowres.pdf</a> .....	11
USEPA, Economic Benefits of Wetlands, <a href="http://www.epa.gov/owow/wetlands/facts/fact4.html">www.epa.gov/owow/wetlands/facts/fact4.html</a> .....	4
